

No. 12-207

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender
STEPHEN B. MERCER
*Chief Attorney,
Forensics Division*
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*6 Saint Paul Street,
Suite 1400
Baltimore, MD 21202*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. McDONALD
DAVID M. HORNIK
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	9
A. Petitioner fails to identify a conflict that warrants the Court’s review at this time	10
B. This case is a poor vehicle for resolution of any conflict.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 650 S.E.2d 702 (Va. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1054 (2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	9
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir.), reh’g granted, 686 F.3d 1121 (2012)	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Welfare of C.T.L.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> , 281 P.3d 476 (Ariz. 2012).....	12
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	2
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Ct. App.), cert. granted, 262 P.3d 854 (Cal. 2011)	12, 14
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1042 (2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Colo. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	4

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3rd Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1741 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010), vacated as moot, 659 F.3d 761 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , Crim. No. 05-204, 2005 WL 3465721 (D. Neb. Dec. 19, 2005).....	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 14135a.....	10
2008 Md. Laws 337.....	2
Maryland DNA Collection Act,	
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 2-501 to 2-514.....	2
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-502(d).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(a)(3)	2
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(b)(1)	2
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(d)(1)	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-505(a).....	2, 3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-506(a).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-506(b).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-506(d).....	16
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-510.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-511.....	3
Miscellaneous:	
DNAResource.com, <i>2011 DNA Database Legisla-</i> <i>tion</i> (Jan. 21, 2012) < tinyurl.com/dnalegislation >	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>CODIS Brochure</i> (last visited Oct. 12, 2012) < tinyurl.com/codisbrochure >	3
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Familial</i> <i>Searching</i> (last visited Oct. 12, 2012) < tinyurl.com/familialdnasearching >	16

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Planned Process and Timeline for Implementation of Additional CODIS Core Loci</i> (last visited Oct. 12, 2012) <tinyurl.com/newloci>	16
H.R. Rep. No. 900, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	15
Michelle Hibbert, <i>DNA Databanks: Law Enforcement’s Greatest Surveillance Tool?</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 767 (1999)	13
Elizabeth E. Joh, <i>Reclaiming ‘Abandoned’ DNA: The Fourth Amendment and Genetic Privacy</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 857 (2006)	15
Gina Kolata, <i>Bits of Mystery DNA, Far From ‘Junk,’ Play Crucial Role</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2012, at A1.....	15
Julie Samuels et al., <i>Collecting DNA From Arrestees: Implementation Lessons</i> , Nat’l Inst. Just. J., June 2012, at 19	12, 13, 17
